

No. 21-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RANCHERS-CATTLEMEN ACTION LEGAL FUND, UNITED
STOCKGROWERS OF AMERICA, a Montana Corporation,
Petitioner,

v.

THOMAS VILSACK, in his official capacity as Secretary
of Agriculture; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
AGRICULTURE,
Respondents,

MONTANA BEEF COUNCIL, NEBRASKA BEEF COUNCIL,
PENNSYLVANIA BEEF COUNCIL, TEXAS BEEF COUNCIL,
LEE CORNWELL, GENE CURRY, WALTER J. TAYLOR,
JR.,
Intervenor-Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Counsel for Petitioner on Inside Cover

DAVID S. MURASKIN
Counsel of Record
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.
1620 L St. NW, Suite 630
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 797-8600
dmuraskin@publicjustice.net

WILLIAM A. ROSSBACH
ROSSBACH LAW, P.C.
MISSOULA, MT 59807-
(406) 543-5156

J. DUDLEY BUTLER
BUTLER FARM & RANCH LAW GROUP, PLLC
499-A Breakwater Dr.
Benton, MS 39039
(662) 673-0091

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE.....	ii
RELATED CASES	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
A. <i>Johanns</i> held nongovernmental actors can produce government speech, but did not clearly establish when.	8
B. <i>Johanns</i> ' vague standard has allowed the government to compel subsidies of private speech.	10
C. The lower courts initially recognized such subsidies are unconstitutional.	13
D. The government purported to remedy the program, while allowing the same constitutional violations to continue.....	14
E. The lower courts then disclaimed any obligation to stop the unconstitutional compelled subsidies of private speech.....	16
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	21

I. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Splits with the Second Circuit.	23
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with This Court’s Decisions in Numerous Ways.....	26
III. This Case Is a Good Vehicle to Rein in the Government-Speech Doctrine.	30
IV. Clarifying the Limits of the Government- Speech Doctrine Is of National Import.	33
CONCLUSION.....	35
APPENDIX	
Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (July 27, 2021)	App. 1
Order of the U.S. District Court for the District of Montana Adopting Findings and Recommendations (Mar. 27, 2020).....	App. 17
Judgment of the U.S. District Court for the District of Montana (Mar. 27, 2020)	App. 43
Findings and Recommendations of the U.S. District Court for the District of Montana (Jan. 29, 2020).....	App. 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Honey Producers Ass’n, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 2007 WL 1345467 (E.D. Cal. May 8, 2007).....	4
<i>Avocados Plus Inc. v. Johanns</i> , 421 F. Supp. 2d 45 (D.D.C. 2006).....	4
<i>Cricket Hosiery, Inc. v. United States</i> , 30 C.I.T. 576 (2006)	4
<i>Humane Soc’y of the United States v. Perdue</i> , 290 F. Supp. 3d 5 (D.D.C. 2018).....	5
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	4, 22, 27, 28
<i>New Hope Fam. Servs., Inc. v. Poole</i> , 966 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2020)	23
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	8, 31, 34
<i>R-CALF v. Perdue</i> , 2017 WL 2671072 (D. Mont. June 21, 2017)	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>R-CALF v. Perdue</i> , 718 F. App’x 541 (9th Cir. 2018)	14
<i>R-CALF v. Vilsack</i> , 2016 WL 9804600 (D. Mont. Dec. 12, 2016)	5
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	2, 3, 29

Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.,
576 U.S. 200 (2015).....*passim*

Wandering Dago, Inc. v. Destito,
879 F.3d 20 (2d Cir. 2018)*passim*

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. I1

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 12541

28 U.S.C. § 133110

28 U.S.C. § 134310

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Daniel J. Hemel & Lisa Larrimore Ouellette,
Public Perceptions of Government Speech,
2017 Sup. Ct. Rev. 338, 33

Sen. Mike Lee, *The Incredible, Unprofitable Egg Board* (Apr. 7, 2017),
<https://www.lee.senate.gov/2017/4/the-incredible-unprofitable-egg-board>.....4

Helen Norton, *The Government's Speech and the Constitution* (2019)32, 33

Jeremiah Paul, *Is A Grape Just A Grape? California Table Grape Commission's Mandatory Assessment Funded Generic Advertising Scheme vs. Grower's First Amendment Rights*, 21 San Joaquin Agric. L. Rev. 207 (2012)30

Brief of Appellant, <i>R-CALF v. Perdue</i> , No. 20-3543 (9th Cir. Aug. 31, 2020), 2020 WL 5412617	15
Brief for the Petitioners, <i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston</i> , No. 20-1800 (U.S. Nov. 15, 2021), 2021 WL 5404792	21, 22
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Reversal, <i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston</i> , No. 20-1800 (U.S. Nov. 22, 2021), 2021 WL 5507341	7
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston</i> , No. 20-1800 (U.S. June 21, 2021), 2021 WL 2624327	2
Mark Strasser, <i>Government Speech and Circumvention of the First Amendment</i> , 44 Hastings Const. L.Q. 37 (2016)	7
Daniel E. Troy, <i>Do We Have A Beef with the Court? Compelled Commercial Speech Upheld, but It Could Have Been Worse</i> , 2004-2005 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 125.....	31
